The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard

the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can

continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other

stakeholders.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital

structure to maintain a balance between the higher shareholder

returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and

the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position,

and makes adjustments to the capital structure in light of changes

in economic conditions.

160 AMCO UNITED HOLDING LIMITED
Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

40. 資本風險管理（續）

本集團按照債務淨額對經調整資本比率之

基準監察其資本架構。為此，本集團將債務

淨額界定為債務總額，包括貿易及其他應

付款項、銀行及其他借貸、應付董事款項、

融資租賃承擔及可換股票據（分別於附註

23、24、25、26及35內披露），減現金及現

金等價物。經調整資本包括股本之所有部

份及儲備（分別於附註28及綜合權益變動

表內披露）。

40. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of a net debt-

to-adjusted capital ratio. For this purpose the Group defines net

debts as total debt which includes trade and other payables, bank

and other borrowings, amount due to a director, obligation under

finance leases and convertible notes disclosed in Notes 23, 24, 25,

26 and 35 respectively, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted

capital comprises all components of share capital and reserves as

disclosed in Note 28 and the consolidated statement of changes in

equity respectively.

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

二零一三年 二零一二年

千港元 千港元

Current liabilities 流動負債

Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 31,513 39,022

Bank and other borrowings 銀行及其他借貸 16,064 9,614

Amount due to a director 應付董事款項 12,150 4,000

Obligation under finance leases 融資租賃承擔 204 204

Convertible notes 可換股票據 16,112 10,314

76,043 63,154

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Obligation under finance leases 融資租賃承擔 16 220

Convertible notes 可換股票據 7,113 11,314

7,129 11,534

Total debt 債務總額 83,172 74,688

Less: Pledged time deposits 減： 已抵押定期存款 (3,405) (3,512)

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 (4,576) (10,163)

Net debt 債務淨額 75,191 61,013

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 (36,673) 37,552

Net debt-to-adjusted capital ratio 債務淨額對經調整資本比率 N/A 162%

雋泰控股有限公司
2013 年報 161

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2013 截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度

41. 認購新股份

於二零一三年二月四日（於二零一三年二

月五日經補充），本公司與億展國際有限公

司（「認購方」）訂立一份認購協議，據此，

本公司已有條件同意按認購價向認購方

發行及配發，而認購方已有條件同意認購

170,000,000股股份（「認購股份」，其為於

完成股本重組後之新股份），認購價為每股

0.22港元。認購方為一間投資控股公司。經

作出一切合理查詢後，就董事所深知、盡悉

及確信，認購方及其最終實益擁有人均為

獨立於本公司及其關連人士（定義見上市

規則）之第三方。

就認購股份應付之總金額為37,400,000港

元。認購價為每股認購股份0.22港元。

在本公司於二零一三年三月二十五日舉行

之股東特別大會上，股東已通過特別決議

案以批准股本重組（涉及股份合併、股本削

減及註銷股份溢價），以及普通決議案以批

准日期為二零一三年二月四日之認購協議